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Q Answer Mark Comments 

1(a) 

Correct bar in correct position B1  

Additional Guidance 

Mark intention   

Shading not required  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

1(b) 9 B1  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

2 
–7     –5     –1     3   

B2 
B1  answer begins  –7  or  ends  3 

SC1  reverse order 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

3(a) 23 B1 ignore further terms 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

3(b) 

add 6 
B1ft 

accept  + 6 

ft their 23  or  correct answer 

Additional Guidance 

20 in part (a)  answer  + 3 

34 in part (a)  answer  × 2 

B1ft 

B1ft 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

4 

50p  10p  10p  1p 

B2 

any order 

units required for each coin 

B1  50 10 10 1 in any order without all 
units  

or 

set of valid coins that make 71p (with 
correct units or without units) 

eg  10 1 20 20 20  or  50 20 1 

Additional Guidance 

Units may be seen in the working but missing on the answer line for B2  

50p  10p  10p  1p  in working with answer  0.50p  0.10p  0.10p  0.01p B1 

Accept  £0.50, condone  £0.50p  

Units of the form 0.50p are incorrect  

If all four coins are in a consistent form to show  50 10 10 1 

eg  0.50p  0.10p  0.10p  0.01p  condone for B1 

 

 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

5 

> B1  

= B1  

< B1  

Additional Guidance 

Must use the correct symbol, not word equivalents  
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

6(a) 6 B1 

 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

6(b) 8 B1 

 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

6(c) 1 B1 

 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

7(a) 40  in correct position in number 
machine 

B1 
 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

7(b) 

+ 11  in correct position in number 
machine B1 

oe  operation to reach 18 

eg  –  –11  or  × 
18
7

  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

7(c) 

3  and  2  in correct positions in 
number machine 

B2 

B1   

correct operations for input 5, output 13   

or   

correct operations for input 10, output 28  

Additional Guidance 

B1 may be awarded for correct work, with no or incorrect answer, even if 
this is seen amongst multiple attempts 

 

Examples of correct operations for input 5, output 13 include 

× 2.6  and  – 0  or  × 4  and  – 7  or  × 5  and  – 12 
B1 

Examples of correct operations for input 10, output 28 include 

× 2.8  and  – 0  or  × 4  and  – 12  or  × 5  and  – 22 
B1 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

8 

0.4  or  0.8  or  220  or  700 M1 oe 

2.2 + 2 × 0.4 + 7 

or 

10  or  1000 

M1 

oe 

allow mixed units 

10  or  1000 implies M2 

7

10
  or  

700

1000
 A1 

oe  fraction 

SC2  0.7(0)  or  70% 

Additional Guidance 

Ignore simplification attempts after a correct fraction is seen  

7

10
 in working with 0.7 on answer line M1M1A0 

Condone  eg  0.80p  for first M1  

Do not allow  eg  £220  for first M1  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

9 368 B2 B1  25  or  343 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

10 

1550 in Away B1  

1370 in Home Yes B1  

5480 in Home No 
B1ft 

ft 6850 – their 1370 

their 1370 must be less than 6850 

949 in Away Yes 
B1ft 

ft 2319 – their 1370 

their 1370 must be less than 2319 

601 in Away No 
B1ft 

ft their 1550 – their 949 

their 1550 must be greater than their 949 

Additional Guidance 

If Away oval is blank then condone an indication of 1550 as Away   

If Home Yes oval is blank then condone an indication of 1370 as Home Yes  

ft values must be from ovals  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

11(a) 

(–2, –1) B1  

Additional Guidance 

Check the diagram if answer line is blank  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

11(b) 

(8, –1) B1 SC1  (–1, –2) in (a)  and  (–1, 8) in (b) 

Additional Guidance 

Check the diagram if answer line is blank  
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

12(a) 

Distance (km) 
B1 

oe 

must have units 

(8, 38)  and  (8.5, 42) plotted 
B1 

1

2
 square 

Additional Guidance 

Ignore any lines  

Ignore other plots  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

12(b) 

Positive B1 oe 

Strong 
B1 

oe  eg  fairly strong 

SC1 answers in reverse order 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

13 

Alternative method 1: working separately  

180 – 127  or  53 M1 implied by 106 

360 – 90 – 163  or  107 
M1 

oe 

implied by 53.5 

No  and  106  and  107 

or  No  and  53  and  53.5 

or  No  and  53  and  107 – 53 = 54 

A1 

 

Alternative method 2: starting with y 

180 – 127  or  53 M1 implied by 106 

360 – 90 – 2 × their 53  or  164 

or 

360 – 163 – 2 × their 53  or  91 

or 

2 × their 53 + 90 + 163  or  359 

M1dep 

oe 

No  and  164 

or  No  and  91 

or  No  and  359 

A1 

 

Alternative method 3: starting with x 

360 – 90 – 163  or  107 
M1 

oe 

implied by 53.5 

180 – their 107 ÷ 2  or  126.5 

or 

127 + their 107 ÷ 2  or  180.5 

M1dep 

oe 

No  and  126.5 

or  No  and  180.5  
A1 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

14 

6x + 24 B2 B1  6x  or  (+) 24 

Additional Guidance 

24 + 6x B2 

Ignore any attempt to solve  6x + 24 = 0  

6x + 24  in working with answer  30x B1 

6x + 25  in working with answer  31x B1 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

15 

4x B1 oe   

y B1 oe 

3t B1 oe 
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13 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

16 

15 × 0.64  or  9.6 

M1 
oe  eg1  20 × 0.64 × 

4
3

 

      eg2  20 × 0.64 – (20 ÷ 4) × 0.64 

1.7 × 0.9  or  1.53 

or   

1.7 × 6  or  10.2 

M1 

oe  eg  1.7 – 0.1 × 1.7 

 

1.7 × 0.9 × 6  or  9.18 
M1dep 

oe  eg  10.2 – 0.1 × 10.2 

dep on 2nd M1 

their 9.18 + 2 × 0.62   

or                                                                                                                                                                                                             

10.42   

M1 

oe 

their 9.18 must be 6 times their pack 
price  

Shop A      Cheaper by £0.82 A1 oe  eg Shop A      Cheaper by 82p 

Additional Guidance 

Accept working in pounds or pence  

Mixed units in the 4th M1 mark must be recovered with a correct value for 
their calculation 

960  and  9.18 + 2 × 62 

960  and  9.18 + 2 × 62  and  10.42 

 

M1M1M1M0 

M1M1M1M1 

10.20 + 2 × 0.62  or  11.44    score the 2nd and 4th M1 mark  
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

17(a) 

12 : 18 
B1 

oe  eg  6 : 9 

may be implied by correct answer 

2 : 3  or  1 : 1.5  or  1 : 
3
2

  or  
2
3

 : 1 B1ft 
ft their ratio 

Additional Guidance 

Accept  [0.66, 0.67]  for  
2
3

 
 

2 : 3 B1B1 

Answer 1 : 
6
4

 B1B0 

12 : 30  followed by  2 : 5 B0B1ft 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

17(b) 
11
3

   B1 
oe  fraction 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

17(c) 

2.25  or  2
4
1

  or  
4
9

  B1 
oe 

Additional Guidance 

Condone  eg  1 : 2.25 B1 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

18(a) 

 

B1 

 

Additional Guidance 

Mark intention, condone missing interior lines  

Shading not required  

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

18(b) 23 B1  
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

19 

242  or  576  and  312  or  961   

or   

1537 

M1 

ignore units 

+2 224 31   or  +576 961    

or   1537  
M1dep 

 

39.2(…) A1 accept 39 with 1537 seen or M2 awarded 

Additional Guidance 

M1 may be awarded for correct work, with no or incorrect answer, even if 
this is seen amongst multiple attempts 

 

312 – 242 M1M0A0 

385  without seeing 242 or 576 and 312 or 961 M0M0A0 

Answer only 39.2 M2A1 

Answer only 39 M0 

39.2  from only accurate drawing M0M0A0 

39.2  from only trigonometry M0M0A0 

39.2  from only cosine rule M1M0A0 
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17 

 
 
 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

20 

This is not representative of all flats 

or 

He didn’t take into account flats on 
the other floors  

B1 

oe 

Additional Guidance 

Ignore incorrect or irrelevant statements or incorrect values alongside a 
correct reason, unless contradictory 

 

Data is biased B1 

Missing floor  or  Misses top 2 floors (ignore incorrect value) B1 

There could be different results on the other 4 floors (ignore incorrect value) B1 

Must have a flat from each floor, do another 27 (ignore irrelevant statement) B1 

Only doing 5 out of the 8 floors B1 

Not tested any on floor 7 or 8 B1 

Missing most of the other floors (ignore ‘most of’ as irrelevant) B1 

Some floors might be different to others B1 

Sample all floors, sample size too small (ignore incorrect statement) B1 

Needs to sample them all (all may refer to all flats not floors) B0 

Sample too small B0 

Some flats might be different to others B0 

Didn’t test a third of the flats B0 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

21 It is true for all values of x B1  
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

22 

5 × 24.5  or  122.5 M1 oe 

24.5 × 0.2  or  4.9 M1 oe 

24.5 – their 4.9  or  19.6 

M1dep 

oe 

dep on 2nd M1 

24.5 × 0.8  oe  is 2nd M1 and 3rd M1 

(259.7 – their 122.5) ÷ their 19.6   

or 

137.2 ÷ their 19.6 M1dep 

oe 

dep on 3rd M1 

eg1  7 × 19.6 = 137.2 

eg2  122.5 + 19.6 + 19.6 + 19.6 + 19.6 + 
19.6 + 19.6 + 19.6 = 259.7 

12  with  19.6 seen 

or 

12  with  122.5, 142.1, 161.7, 
181.3, 200.9, 220.5, 240.1, 259.7 

A1 

 

Additional Guidance 

Up to M3 may be awarded for correct work, with no or incorrect answer, 
even if this is seen amongst multiple attempts 

 

Build up attempts must be fully correct or show method  

122.5 + 19.6  M1M1M1 

122.5, 142.1, 161.7, 181.3, 200.9, 220.5, 240.1, 259.7  without 12 M1M0M0M0 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

23 

42 ÷ (2 × 3)  or  7 

or  

rectangle with height 2 cm 

M1 

oe 

implied by rectangle with one side 7 cm  

Rectangle with height 2 cm and 
width 7 cm 

A1 
any position on the grid 

Additional Guidance 

Mark intention, condone interior lines  

Accept unruled lines  

 

 

 

M1A1 

Cuboid with rectangle height 2 cm and / or width 7 cm M1A0 
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20 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

24(a) 

Alternative method 1: working in metres per second or kilometres per second 

1500 (metres)  or  0.05 (km) B1 implied by 30 or 1200 

their 1500 ÷ 50 × 40 

or 

1.5 ÷ their 0.05 × 40 

or 

1200 

 

M2 

oe 

M1  their 1500 ÷ 50  or  30  oe 

or  50 ÷ 40  or  1.25  oe 

or  1.5 ÷ their 0.05  oe 

their 1500 must be using digits 15 (and 
zeros) 

their 0.05 must be using single digit 5 
(and zeros) 

their 1200 ÷ 60 
M1dep 

oe 

dep on M2 

20 A1ft ft their 1500  or  their 0.05 

Alternative method 2: working in metres per minute or kilometres per minute 

1500 (metres)  or  0.05 (km) B1 implied by 0.075 

40 ÷ 60  or  
2
3

 M1 
oe 

accept [0.66, 0.67] 

50 ÷ (40 ÷ 60)  or  75   

or   

their 0.05
(40 60)

  or  0.075 

or 

their 1500 × (40 ÷ 60) 

M1dep 

oe  calculation 

their 1500 must be using digits 15 (and 
zeros) 

their 0.05 must be using single digit 5 
(and zeros) 

their 1500 ÷ their 75 

or 

1.5 ÷ their 0.075 

or 

their 1500 × (40 ÷ 60) ÷ 50 

M1dep 

oe 

 

20 A1ft ft their 1500  or  their 0.05 

 
 

Additional Guidance is on the next page  



MARK SCHEME – GCSE MATHEMATICS – 8300/3F – JUNE 2024 

21 

24(a) 
cont 

Additional Guidance 

1500 ÷ 1.25 B1M2 

1.5 ÷ 50 × 40  their 1500 must be using digits 15 (and zeros) B0M2 

1.5 ÷ 0.5 × 40  their 0.05 must be using single digit 5 (and zeros) B0M2 

150 ÷ 50  their 1500 must be using digits 15 (and zeros) B0M1 

150 ÷ 1.25 = 120,  120 ÷ 60 = 2 B0M2M1A1ft 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

24(b) It is greater than the answer to part 
(a) 

B1 
 

 

Q Answer Mark Comments 

25 

(8 + 9 + 9 + 6 + 9 + 10) ÷ 6 

or  51 ÷ 6   

or  8.5 

M1 

oe 

implied by 34 

162 ÷ 360 × 100 

or  45 
M1 

oe 

4 × their 8.5 + their 45 

or  34 + 45 
M1dep 

oe 

dep on M2 

79 A1 SC2  53.5  or  57.5 

Additional Guidance 

Check table and pie chart for working  

34 + 45% M1M1M1 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

26 

.5 1
1

100
+   or  1.051  or  105.1% 

M1 

oe  eg  
.100 5 1

100
+

 

may be implied by a correct value after 
one year of their chosen house value 

1.05114  and  [2, 2.01] A1 
may be implied by a correct value after 
14 years of their chosen house value 

Additional Guidance 

(house value =) 100 000  and  (value after 1 year =) 105 100   M1 

(house value =) 100 000  and  (value after 14 years =) [200 600, 200 650] M1A1 

.
14

5 1
1

100
 

+ 
 

= 2.006 M1A1 

Do not allow a misread of 5.1% 

eg1  1.05 

eg2  1.052 

 

M0 

M0 
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Q Answer Mark Comments 

27 

Alternative method 1: population density of Town A 

84 000 ÷ (7 × 2.6) 

or  [4615, 4616]     M2 

oe 

M1  84 000 ÷ 7  or  12 000  oe 

or  7 × 2.6  or  18.2  oe 

Town B  and  [4615, 4616]  A1  

Alternative method 2: comparing one square mile of population 

84 000 ÷ 7  or  12 000 M1 oe   

4695 × 2.6  or  12 207 M1 oe 

Town B  and  12 000  and  12 207 A1  

Alternative method 3: comparing seven square miles of population 

4695 × 2.6 × 7 

or  85 449 M2 

oe  

M1  4695 × 2.6  or  12 207  oe 

or  7 × 2.6  or  18.2  oe 

Town B  and  85 449 A1  

Alternative method 4: comparing areas with equal populations 

7 × 2.6  or  18.2 M1 oe   

84 000 ÷ 4695 

or  [17.89, 17.9]  or  18 
M1 

oe 

Town B  and  18.2 

and  [17.89, 17.9]  or  18  
A1 

 

 
 
 


